

Australian Government

# **Civil Aviation SafetyAuthority**

Instrument number CASA EX84/22

I, DANIEL BERNARD O'HAGAN, Manager, Legislative Drafting, a delegate of CASA, make this instrument under regulations 11.160 and 11.205 of the *Civil Aviation Safety Regulations 1998*.

#### **[Signed D.B. O'Hagan]** Danny O'Hagan Manager, Legislative Drafting

15 November 2022

## CASA EX84/22 — Australia Post (Dangerous Goods Statement) Exemption 2022

#### 1 Name

This instrument is CASA EX84/22 — Australia Post (Dangerous Goods Statement) Exemption 2022.

### 2 Duration

This instrument:

- (a) commences on 1 December 2022; and
- (b) is repealed at the end of 30 November 2025.

### 3 Definitions

In this instrument:

*postal article* has the meaning given by section 3 of the *Australian Postal Corporation Act 1989*.

*relevant flight* means a flight for which the exemption in this instrument is relied on.

*relevant postal article* means a postal article that is consigned for carriage on board an aircraft, and:

- (a) weighs more than 500 grams; or
- (b) is more than 20 millimetres thick; or
- (c) is longer than 360 millimetres; or
- (d) is wider than 260 millimetres.

### 4 Application

(1) Subject to subsection (2), this instrument applies to the Australian Postal Corporation, ARN 223865 (*Australia Post*), in relation to a relevant postal

article where other means of transporting the article are not available because of flood or flood-damaged roads.

(2) However, this instrument does not apply in relation to a postal article that is marked "ROAD ONLY".

## 5 Exemption

- (1) Australia Post is exempt from the requirements of regulation 92.070 of CASR that relate to the making, and signing, of a dangerous goods statement for a relevant postal article.
- (2) The exemption is subject to the condition in section 6.

## 6 Condition

Australia Post must give CASA written notice of the details of a relevant flight no more than 2 days after the completion of the flight.